



## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Co-operation Department – Kerala State Co-operative Bank Ltd.- Appointment of Shri. Jorty M Chacko as Chief Executive Officer - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

## **COOPERATION (B) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Ms)No.6/2024/Co-Op Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21-02-2024

- Read 1 G.O.(P)No.271/2022/Coop, dated 25.04.2022
  - 2 G.O.(P)No.491/2022/Coop, dated 18.07.2022
  - 3 G.O.(P)No.87/2023/Coop, dated 24.03.2023
  - 4 DoR.HGG.GOV.No. S6016/18-11-001/2023-24, dated 17.01.2024 from General Manager, Reserve Bank of India.

## **ORDER**

As per the Recruitment Rule of Kerala State Co-operative Bank read as 3 <sup>rd</sup> paper above, the appointment of Chief Executive Officer/Managing Director is vested with Government as per the 'Fit and Proper Criteria' fixed by Reserve Bank of India and Ministry of Finance, Government of India.

- 2. The Selection Committee constituted vide Government order read as 2nd paper above have recommended to appoint Sri. Jorty M Chacko, Executive Director IDBI (Now Rtd.), (Flat No. 9C, Skyline Marigold, North Fort Gate, Petta, Thripunithura, Kochi 682 303) as the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Kerala State Cooperative Bank. The Reserve Bank of India has approved the proposal for appointing Sri. Jorty M Chacko as Chief Executive Officer in Kerala State Cooperative Bank vide letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above.
- 3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to appoint Sri. Jorty M Chacko, Flat No. 9C, Skyline Marigold, North Fort Gate,

Petta, Thripunithura, Kochi- 682 303 as Chief Executive Officer of Kerala State Cooperative Bank with immediate effect.

4. Terms and conditions of appointment will be issued separately.

(By order of the Governor) MINI ANTONY I A S SECRETARY

To:

- Sri. Jorty M Chacko , Flat No. 9C, Skyline Marigold, North Fort Gate, Petta, Thripunithura, Kochi - 682 303
- 2. The General Manger, Reserve Bank of India, Department of Cooperative Bank Regulation, Central Office, Mumbai
- 3. The Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The President/Chief Executive Officer, Kerala State Co-operative Bank, Thiruvananthapurm
- 5. The Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Thiruvanthapuram
- 6. Finance Department
- 7. General Administration (SC) Department
- 8. The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I & PRD
- 9. Stock file/ Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to :- 1) Private Secretary to Chief Minister

2) Private Secretary to Minister (Co-operation)

- 3) OSD to Chief Secretary
- 4) P.A. to Secretary (Co-operation)